IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre:

HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

et al,,

Debtors.

Chapter 11 Case No.
01-11490-MFW
(Jointly Administered)

AMENDED SECOND APPLICATION OF KPMG LLP FOR COMPENSATION AND

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM March 1, 2002

TO May 31, 2002,
Name of Applicant: KPMG LLP
Authorized to Provide

Professional Services to:

Date of Retention:

Period for which compensation
And reimbursement are sought:

Gross amount of Compensation sought
As actual, reasonable, and necessary:
Amount of Compensation previously paid
In error

Amount of Compensation previously paid

Net amount of Compensation sought
As actual, reasonable, and necessary

Gross amount of Expense Reimbursement
sought as actual, reasonable, and necessary:

Amount of Expenses previously
reimbursed

Net amount of Expense Reimbursement
sought as actual, reasonable, and necessary:

This is an: X interim

HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
et al,

FEBRUARY 14, 2002

March 1, 2002 to May 31, 2002

$ 1,333,674

$  (90,000)
$ ($25.600)

$1.218.074

$ 19561
8 154

$ 19407
final application

The total time expended for the preparation of this application is approximately 48 hours and the
corresponding compensation to be requested on the next fee application will be approximately



$6,000.

Local Form 101 (Fee Application Cover Sheet)

Requested Approved
Date Filed Period Covered Fees Expenses Fees Expenses
4/15/02 12/6/02 to 2/28/02 $1,203,527 $9,426 | $1,203,527 $9,426
7/16/02 3/1/02 to 5/31/02 $1,218,074 $19,407




Local Form 102 (Fee Application / Attachment B)

Name of Professional
Person

Position of the
Applicant Number of
Years in that Position.
Prior Relevant
Experience, Year of
Obtaining License to
Pragtice. Areaof
Expertise.

Hourly Billing Rate
{including changes)

Total Billed Hours

Tatal Compensation

Meter, Elizabeth Assurance Partner $355 3140 $174,270
Joined firm in 1982

Tricarichi, Anthony Assurance Partner $355 119.0 $66,045
Joined firmin 1977

Borin, Mark Agsurance Partner $500 152.0 $76,000
Joined firnt in 1989

Wirtz, Digby Assurance Partner $555 230 $12,765
Joined firm in 1967

Coogan, James Assurance Partner $555 5.0 $2,775
Joined firm in 1969

Shechan, John Assurance Partner $555 340 $18,870
Joined firm in 1982

Todd, Sharon Assurance Partner, $600 7.0 $4,200

Joined KPMG in
Canada in {978

Ranzilla, Samuel Agsurance Partner, $600 27.0 $16,200
Joined firm in 1975

Jones, Jeffrey Assurance Pariner $600 3.0 31,200
Joined firm in 1998

Drozdowski, Mark Assurance Partner 3600 2.0 1,260
Joined firm in 1988

Karpen, Pairick Tax Partner $600 59 $3,540
Joined firm in 1974

Madden, David P. Tax Partner $600 3.0 $1,800
Joined firm in 1985

Field, Karen Marie Tax Partner 2600 1.0 %600
Joined firm in 1985

Mullett, James Tax Principal $500 2.0 £1,000
Joined firm in 1989

Silberg, Gary Assurance Principal $600 30 $1,800
Joined firm in 1988

Kelsey, Larry Assurance Parter $600 5.0 $3,000
Joined firm in 1991

Farris, Franklin Assurance Partner, $535 6.0 $3,330
Joined firm in 1972

Davis, Mark Assurance Sr. Manager, | $400 2330 $93,200
Joined firm in 1984

Ward, James Assurance Manager, $388 3903 $i354,909
Joined firm in 1995

Rodabaugh, Michelle Assurance Sr. Manager, | $388 19.5 $7,566
Joined firmin 1991

Johnston, Troy Assurance Sr, Manager, | $400 6.0 $2.400
Joined firm in 1989

Sobezak, Ronald Assurance Manager, | $388 335 $12,998
Joined ficrm in 1990

Durant, Stacie Assurance Sr. Manager | $388 7.1 $2,755
Joined firm in 1994

Newall, Gay Assurance Manager $388 6.0 $2.328
Joined firm in 1999

Wolf, Thomas Tax Sr. Manager $400 27.5 $11,000
Joined Firm in 1995

Maxwell, Christine Assurance Supervising | $225 93.0 320,925

Senior, Joined firm in
1997




Crawford, Tami Assurance Supervising | $225 431.5 $97.088
Senior, Joined firm in
1997

Carrall, Lisa Assurance Senior $225 580.0 $130,500
Joined firm in 2000

Dineen, loseph Assurance Senior, $225 5.5 $11,587
Joined firnt in 1999

Woodiwiss, Jeffrey Assurance Senior, $225 855 $19,228
Joined firm in 2001

Godbey, Ryan Assurance Senior, $225 55.0 $12,375
Joined firmin 1999

Ikezawa, Sanae Assurance Senior, $225 210 $4,725
Joined firm in 1998

Haufe, Andreas Assurance Senior $225 117.0 $26,325
Joined firm in 1998

Torry, Viviana Assurance Senior $225 55.0 $12,375
Joined firm in 1998

Chow-Callam, Jean ABAS Manager Joined | $200 128 $25,600

firm in 2000

Joffray, Jeff Asgurance Staff, 3195 111.0 $21,645
Joined firm in 2001

Troester, John Assurance Staff, $19s 107.0 $20,865
Joined firm in 200G

Luw, Rose Assurance Staff, 167 18.0 $32.006
Joined firm in 2000

Wheelock, Tammy Assurance Assistant, $167 472.6 $78,924
Joined firm in 2001

Abrams, Jason Assurance Assistant, 167 3428 $57,248
Joined firm in 2001

Keast, Lavra Assurance Assistant, $1a67 181.5 $30,311
Joined firm in 2001

Hoefstra, Elizabeth Assurance Assistant, $167 125.5 $20,959
Joined firmin 2001

Ionetz, Adam Assurance Assistant, $167 76.5 $12,776
Joined firm in 2002

Ketterer, Brian Assurance Assistant $167 1.0 $167
Jeined firm in 2601

Daniels, Robyn Assurance Assistant 5167 132.0 $22,044
Joined firm in 2001

Baumann, Lauren Assurance Assistant $157 56.8 $9,486
Joined firm in 2002

Robbins, Cheryl Assurance Assistant $147 107.5 $17,953
Joined firm in 2001

DiMambro, Anthony Assurance Assistant $167 30 §501
Joined firm in 2001

Steele, Charles Assurance Intern, $100 7.0 3700
Joined firm in 2002

Grand Total: $ 1,333,674
Compensation by Project Category
Project Code Project Category Total Hours Total Fees
10544446 Annual Financial Statement Audit 2033.4 $609,173
10544452 Quarterly Review Procedures 953.5 $252.728
10544436 Plant Audit Procedures 1,245.5 $307,190
10544462 Restatement Audit Work 351.2 $116,683
10546798 Accounting Assistance 0 0
10548562 Tax Advisory 137 6,280
10616086 Quarterly Review Procedures - 2002 46.1 310,637
10573543 Client Assistance 128.0 $25,600




10546929 I Employee Benefit Plan Audits- 2002 321 7 §$5,383

Grand Total: 4,803.5 $1,333.674

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre:

Chapter 11 Case No.
HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC., 01-11490-MFW

et al,,

Debtors.

TO:  THE HONORABLE MARY F.WATLRATH
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

KPMG LLP’s AMENDED SECOND APPLICATION AS ACCOUNTANTS AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS TO THE DEBTORS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES

KPMG LLP (“*KPMG?”), accountants and financial advisors for Hayes Lemmerz International,
Inc., et al. (collectively, the “Debtors”) in the above-referenced Chapter 11 case, hereby submit
this Second application (“Application”™) for an order approving interim fees of $1,218,074 and
total expenses of $19,407 for the period from March 1, 2002 through May 31, 2002. KPMG’s
accounting periods run in bi-monthly increments, with the end of the Application Period
corresponding to the end of KPMG’s accounting period. This Application respectfully represents

as follows:






